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1. Are you at least 18 years old and registered to vote in [STATE]?

$2. As you may know, there will be an election for President, U.S.
Congress, and other offices in November 2024. Although it's a long way
off, how likely are you to vote in the election for President in 20247 Will
you definitely vote, probably vote, are the chances 50-50, probably not
vote, or definitely not vote?

P1. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as a
strong Democrat, not very strong Democrat, strong Republican, not very
strong Republican, an independent, or some other political party? [IF
INDEPENDENT/OTHER] Do you think of yourself as closer to the Democratic
Party or the Republican Party?

P2. How important is politics to your personal identity?

100%
DEFINIEEIY ... s 73%
Probably ......ccccovee.e. e M
Chance 50-50 e 12
Probably not .............. 3
DEfiNItely NOt......couevevecceccce s 2
Strong DemOCrat .........cocuevcuvieeiciireeserese e 26%
Weak Democrat..........coeureerereeneenereeneencinieenes I K
Independent / Closer to the Democrats e T
Independent..........ccocevierieeree s 13
Independent / Closer to the Republicans......................... 6
Weak Republican 15
Strong Republican 22
DEMOCRAT (NET) ....... 38%
INDEPENDENT (NET) .. e 25
REPUBLICAN (NET) ...coeeeireeirecenerreeneereireeeeessseseceneens 37
DEMOCRAT W/ LEANERS (NET) ....coovuveverereririrnrenen, 45%
REPUBLICAN W/ LEANERS (NET) 42
Very important............... 28%
Somewhat important e M
Not too important........... w20
Not at all ImpOortant ..o 1
IMPORTANT (NET)...covviiiieieieriseissiseieiesese s 69%

NOT IMPORTANT (NET) ...cccotvnrmnrierireineeniseineiinsins 31
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B1. You will now see a list of groups and people. Please indicate whether you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each. If you
haven't heard of them or don't know enough about them to give a rating, please select that option.

FAV UNFAV NET
Very Some | Some Very (CR) NH FAV UNFAV  FAM

© DONAIA TIUMP c.ooovvvvevvvvevevcvirevirisnsresessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssneees 25% 19 10 43 2 1 44% 53 97
June 2022 | 29% 16 9 45 2 * 45% 53 98

May 2019 | 25% 16 9 49 1 * 41% 58 99

® Democrats in CONGIESS.......oooooviivvcveverreeessssssssssiisessssesesssssssns 17% 25 19 33 6 1 42% 51 93
June 2022 | 19% 27 14 37 3 * 46% 51 96

May 2019 | 18% 32 14 33 4 * 49% 47 96

© JOB BIABN.....oooovvvvvevevcrcvcrerircrcrecirirecesesesesssssssss s sssssssssneees 20% 22 13 42 2 1 41% 55 97
June 2022 | 19% 25 12 42 2 * 44% 54 98

® Republicans in CONGIESS........ccccocovcevvvrverenssssssssiiicvesesseneesssssns 12% 27 20 33 6 1 39% 53 93
June 2022 | 17% 27 19 33 4 * 44% 52 96

May 2019 | 10% 25 22 38 4 * 35% 61 96

B2A. Below is a list of descriptions. Please indicate how well each describes politicians in Washington, D.C. right now.

WELL NOT WELL NET

Not Not at NOT

Very Some | that all |~ WELL WELL
o [SPLIT A] Focusing on the mainstream, not the extremes .................ccccoooeecrecervvceeecessses 9% 22 36 33 31% 69
o [SPLIT A] Focused on the issues | care about the Most....................ovvcceoeeeeeeererccccereeeceisis 9% 21 37 33 30% 70
o [SPLIT A] Looking out for Americans iKe Me ... 9% 19 34 37 28% 72
® [SPLIT A] SEEKING COMPIOMISES ......oovvvvvvvvvvevsvsvsvssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssess 8% 19 39 35 26% 74
o [SPLIT A] Working together to get things dONe.............coiccverrrrrnrssssiccssrreeesesssssssns 9% 16 3?2 43 24% 76
o [SPLIT A] Working for bipartisan SOIULIONS ... 7% 17 38 38 24% 76
® [SPLIT A] WOrking @cross Party iNES...........cccouiiiveeerrrrreensssssssisceessnsesssssssssssssssssssssesesssssssns 7% 16 36 41 23% 77

B2B. Below is a list of descriptions. Please indicate how important each one is to you in an ideal politician in Washington, D.C.

NOT
IMPORTANT IMPORTANT NET
Not Not at NOT

Very Some | that all |~ IMPORTANT  IMPORTANT
o [SPLIT B] Looking out for Americans like me ... 78% 19 2 2 96% 4
o [sPLIT B] Working together to get things done.............cccccovcniinrrcreccnn 73% 23 3 1 96% 4
o [SPLIT B] Focused on the issues | care about the most..............ccccvvvvvenenee 60% 34 4 2 94% 6
o [SPLIT B] Working across party liNES.............cccocererrrrrmsssssssmicessnneenssssssnd 52% 35 9 4 87% 13
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B2B. Below is a list of descriptions. Please indicate how important each one is to you in an ideal politician in Washington, D.C.
NOT
IMPORTANT IMPORTANT NET
Not Not at NOT

Very Some that all IMPORTANT IMPORTANT
© [SPLIT B] SEEKING COMPIOMISES ......oovvvvvvvvevivereresnsesesssssesessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssseees 50% 38 9 3 88% 12
o [SPLIT B] Focusing on the mainstream, not the extremes ... 49% 39 9 2 88% 12
o [SPLIT B] Working for bipartisan SOIUtIONS.......................mmvmrererirsrssissssssssssssssnnne 48% 37 11 4 85% 15

B3. Now you will see a list of issues. Please indicate how much of a priority each should be for politicians in Washington, D.C. to

address.

© RedUCING INFLAtION ........oovovcvvvevevvceveseessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnns
o Protecting Medicare and Social SeCUrity...............cccccrrrroiiiccvirnnne
o Making quality, affordable health care more accessible.................
o Creating jobs and growing the ConoMy ...............vvvevvvvvvevernsssssssssssnnnnn
© SECUMNG thE DOIAET .......ooovovevevevevevereresssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnes
o Defending the principles of democracy ...
© RedUCING QUN VIOIENCE .......oooovvvvvvvvvvvirisivisisssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssenes
o Lowering government SPENAING ................rererermrermrerereseseseseseseseseseseseenee
® CULEING TAXES ...
o Stopping extreme abortion DANS ...................iiimiisirisisssssssssssssssssssssens

o Combating climate Change..............cccccvvvrrrrmmsmniicceerreeeessssssscivesnenes

» Making higher education affordable and ensuring it provides a good
return ON INVESIMENL...........ccccoooooioiiiiieieieieieeseceeeeee s

o Making public higher education free ...

PRIORITY NOT PRIORITY

Not Not at
Top  Major Minor | much  all
60% 27 9 3 1
58% 29 9 3 2
51% 32 1 4 3
48% 38 10 3 2
47% 27 16 6 4
46% 31 14 5 3
45% 29 15 6 5
42% 36 14 5 3
36% 37 18 5 4
34% 26 16 9 14
33% 27 18 10 12
26% 38 25 7 4
22% 30 23 11 14

NET
NOT
PRIORITY PRIORITY
96% 4
95% 5
94% 6
95% 5
90% 10
92% 8
89% 1
92% 8
91% 9
7% 23
78% 22
88% 12
75% 25
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B4. You will now see another list of groups and people. Please indicate whether you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each. If
you haven't heard of them or don't know enough about them to give a rating, please select that option.

e \/ocational or trade schools in the United States.....................
June 2022
May 2019

o Public community colleges in the United States..................
June 2022
May 2019

¢ Four-year colleges and universities in the United States.......
June 2022
May 2019

o The higher education system in the United States...................
June 2022
May 2019

o The U.S. Department of Education................nirnnnnenn
June 2022
May 2019

o Proprietary or for-profit colleges in the United States..............
May 2019

o Education Secretary Miguel Cardona...............vvvvevvvevernnenn
June 2022

FAV UNFAV

Very Some | Some Very (CR)
37% 40 7 3 9
38% 43 5 3 10
38% 45 6 2 8
28% 47 9 4 10
33% 47 7 4 9
36% 47 8 3 5
22% 43 17 8 9
26% 42 15 8 7
26% 43 18 8 5
20% 36 22 12 8
20% 40 19 12 8
17% 39 26 12 5
18% 33 23 12 13
15% 39 19 16 11
12% 32 30 18 8
11% 27 21 17 16

7% 27 26 20 11
10% 17 10 11 22
8% 20 9 16 19

Q32. Generally speaking, do you think a four-year college degree is

valuable or not valuable?

Q33. Do you think the cost of higher education in the United States is

increasing, decreasing, or staying the same?

Very valuable
Somewhat valuable
Not very valuable
Not valuable at all

VALUABLE (NET)
NOT VALUABLE (NET)

INCIEASING ....vvveei s

Decreasing

Staying the same

NH = FAV
3 TT%
11 81%
1 83%
2 5%
11 79%
1 83%
2 65%
1 | 69%
* L 69%
2 56%
1 | 60%
1 | 55%

50%

1 | 54%
11 43%
9 3%
9 3%
29 | 28%
28 | 28%

NET

UNFAV
10

8
8

13
11
11

24
23
26

34
31
38

34
35
48

38
46

FAM

87
89
91

88
90
94

90
92
95

90
91
94

85
88
91

75
80
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B5. Now you are going to see statements about higher education. For each, indicate whether you agree or disagree.

AGREE DISAGREE NET
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly = AGREE DISAGREE
o There are things higher education institutions can do to
help make sure more students graduate............ccccccccccccccviiiiiiin] 36% 52 10 2 87% 13
May 2019 44% 48 7 1 92% 8
o The skills required to be successful in today's job market
are very different than those from a decade ago...................... 50% 38 11 2 87% 13
May 2019 59% 34 6 1 93% 7
o A vocational training certificate is worth the investment and
USUAlY PAYS OFf.....oeoooccrrcssssreneee s 42% 44 10 3 87% 13
May 2019 42% 47 8 2 90% 10
o [SPLIT B] Students who graduate from college programs
should be able to get jobs that earn more than a high school
GrAAUALE.......o 43% 41 11 5 84% 16
May 2019 53% 38 7 3 91% 9
o [SPLIT A] Students who attend higher education institutions
should be able to repay their student loans..............cooovvn. 44% 39 14 3 83% 17
May 2019 50% 32 13 5 83% 17
 Higher education institutions have a responsibility to ensure
that most students who enroll graduate............cccccccccvvucernne 35% 43 18 4 78% 22
May 2019 35% 41 18 5 77% 23
o Rising student loan debt has made me worry that higher
education is NOt WO it.........ccccvceierrrrrcsssicrrrnsssicerresssicrnne 34% 43 16 7 77% 23
May 2019 47% 37 12 4 84% 16
o The federal government could do more to help make sure
students succeed in higher education...............ooonnnns 34% 40 17 8 75% 25
June 2022 39% 40 14 7 79% 21
May 2019 44% 34 14 7 78% 22
o Most higher education institutions in America provide a
high-quality education to their students ... 19% 53 21 7 72% 28
May 2019 18% 53 22 6 72% 28
¢ An associate's degree is worth the investment and usually
PAYS OFf ..o 22% 49 23 6 71% 29
May 2019 18% 51 23 8 69% 31
o A Bachelor's degree is worth the investment and usually
PAYS Off .o 23% 47 23 7 70% 30
May 2019 20% 49 23 7 70% 30
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B5. Now you are going to see statements about higher education. For each, indicate whether you agree or disagree.
AGREE DISAGREE NET
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly = AGREE DISAGREE
o Higher education institutions are doing a good job of
training students for the careers of today and tomorrow.......... 16% 46 27 10 62% 38
May 2019 13% 46 30 10 59% 41
o The Biden Administration is working to improve higher
EAUCALION ..o 20% 31 24 24 52% 48
o [SPLIT A] Students have all the information they need about
which higher education institution will provide the best
return on their iNVESMENt ... 15% 35 38 11 50% 50
May 2019 13% 30 39 18 44% 56
o [SPLIT B] Students have all the information they need about
how their money is spent by higher education institutions...... 14% 24 35 27 38% 62
May 2019 6% 17 43 34 23% 77

Q47. In your own words, what is the value of higher education today?

Q48A. [SPLIT A] Which of the following comes closest to your
definition of the value of higher education?

Q48B. [SPLIT B] Which of the following comes closest to your definition of

the value of higher education?

high paying need

pay
depends help

worth
peopleJ 0
h'lg d field

egree

opportunities

knowledge

Total

The value of higher education is to set students up for
SUCCESS iN their CArers........ccovvveerieierieserieresieeenns
The value of higher education is to broaden the
perspectives of students and make them better and
more informed GItiZENS .........ccceeeeveerecece e
Both of these are good definitions of the value of higher
EAUCALION ...
Neither of these

gOOd better learn
o lifeg skils

college
“world

career

future

money

important

May 2019

24% 24%

17 11

The value of higher education is to set students up for
success in their Careers..........oevveerriennnn.

The value of higher education is to broaden the
perspectives of students and make them better and

more informed Citizens ........cccovevvevvvvvveennn.
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Q49A. [SPLIT A] Which of the following statements do you
agree with more?

Total  May 2019

The cost of higher education is out of control. Lowering

costs should be the top priority for higher education

INSHIULIONS. ... 57% 72%
Higher education can add tremendous value to career

options and earning potential. Improving the ability of

students to get a job and earn enough to repay their

loans should be the top priority for higher education

INSHEULIONS. ... 43 28

Q49B. [SPLIT B] Which of the following statements do you agree with more?

The cost of higher education is out of control. Lowering
costs should be the top priority for higher education
INSHIULIONS. ... e
Colleges have too many degrees and programs that
cost a lot of money but don't lead to well-paying jobs.
Improving the ability of students to get a good job after
college should be the top priority for higher education

Q50. Which of the following statements do you

INSHEULIONS. ...evecececveree e

Total May 2019

56%

May 2019

agree with more? Higher education institutions need to keep up with the
' needs of the 21st century economy and offer courses
and degrees that allow students to be successful after

graduation

........................................................................ 64%

Students must keep up with the needs of the 21st
century economy and make informed choices on what
institutions to attend and what classes to take to be
successful after graduation.............ccccveveeeiievcnicnerennen, 36

as51. Which of the following statements do you agree with
more?

Q52A. [SPLIT A] Which of the following statements do you
agree with more?

The federal government should provide basic
guardrails to ensure that students aren't encouraged to
take out loans to attend predatory institutions that will
leave them worse off than when they first enrolled. ........
The federal government should not try to influence
where students choose to attend college and spend
their taxpayer-funded grants and loans............c..ccceeuncee.

The federal government should regulate for-profit, non-
profit, and public higher education institutions to make
sure they are providing a good return on investment to
their STUAENTS. ...
The federal government should only regulate for-profit
higher education institutions to make sure they are
providing a good return on investment to their students.

68%

32

Total

62%

38

Total

66%

34

68

32

%

May 2019

67

33

%

019

May 2

70

30

Q52B. [SPLIT B] Which of the following statements do you agree with more?

The federal government should regulate taxpayer-
funded for-profit, non-profit, and public higher
education institutions to make sure they are providing a
good return on investment to their students. ...................
The federal government should only regulate taxpayer-
funded for-profit higher education institutions to make
sure they are providing a good return on investment to
their StUAENTS. .....c.ccveveirceccecc e

%

61%
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@53. Which of the following statements do you agree with more?

Q54. Which of the following statements do you agree with more?

@55. Which of the following statements do you agree with more?

B6. Now you are going to see statements about recent trends in higher education. For each, indicate whether you agree or disagree.

o The Covid pandemic made it more difficult for students to
learn, and more likely for students to forget what they
Previously 18aMEd ...

¢ The Covid pandemic caused a drop in the quality of higher
EAUCALION ..o

o The Covid pandemic made higher education institutions
less able to help students keep up with the needs of the job
MATKEL.......ooooi e

¢ An increase in online classes and decrease of in-person
attendance as a result of the Covid pandemic have reduced
the value of higher eduCation ...

¢ In the aftermath of the Covid pandemic, higher education

institutions don't provide as much value as they did in the

o The effects of the Covid pandemic are making it less likely
for students to pursue higher education ...,

Q66. When it comes to addressing the challenges in higher education,

which of the following do you agree with more?

AGREE

In the next decade, fewer high school graduates will
pursue higher education because it does not offer the
same value and advantages in the job market as it did
INthE PaSE. ...
In the next decade, as many or more high school
graduates will continue to pursue higher education as
in the past because of the value and advantages it
offers in the job market. ...

Pursuing higher education costs money now, but it's
ultimately Worth it. ..........ocoovinirinceree e
Pursuing higher education isn't worth the cost................

Students need new types of degrees to adjust to a
changing economy and succeed in the job market. ........
Because the economy is changing, degrees are no
longer necessary to succeed in the job market...............

DISAGREE NET

Strongly

Somewhat

Somewhat Strongly =~ AGREE

65%

35

57%
43

68%

DISAGREE

25%

25%

19%

22%

20%

18%

45

44

45

41

42

38

20 9 70% 30

23 8 69% 31

27 9

64% 36

28 10

63% 37

30 9 62% 38

32 1 56% 44
The higher education system has problems, but they
can be fixed with reforms that make changes to what's
broken while leaving what works in place. ........cccccccee.....
The higher education system is completely broken. It
can only be fixed by a total overhaul of the way it is
funded and the government's involvement in the
SYSTEIM. .t

68%

32
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B7. [IF FIRST: Now you will see some policies that lawmakers in the federal government could focus on concerning higher education.] [IF
SECOND: Now you will see the same list of policies that lawmakers in the federal government could focus on concerning higher
education.] For each, please indicate whether you would support or oppose that policy.

SUPPORT OPPOSE Not NET
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly sure SUPPORT OPPOSE

® [STUDENT SUCCESS] Providing federal grants for
colleges and universities to implement student
success initiatives that have been proven to
improve retention and graduation rates...................... 32% 43 9 4 12 74% 14

© [ACCREDITATION] Requiring college accreditors to
consider student outcomes, such as graduation
rates, loan repayment rates, and post-college

employment, as part of their review of institutions...|  30% 44 10 4 12 74% 14
May 2019 |  45% 38 5 2 9 83% 8

o [FINANCIAL VALUE] Requiring the Department of
Education to publish an annual list that identifies
college programs that provide low financial return
10 StUAENES. ..o 36% 38 9 5 13 74% 14

o [GAINFUL EMPLOYMENT] Requiring career training
programs to demonstrate their students earn more
than the typical high school graduate and have
reasonable student debt levels to receive federal
financial @id. ... 32% 41 9 4 14 73% 13

o [BORROWER DEFENSE TO REPAYMENT] Allowing
borrowers holding federal loans to have their loans
discharged if the school they attended engaged in
fraud, misrepresentation, or illegal conduct................ 40% 32 10 7 10 72% 17

 [TRANSPARENCY] Increasing transparency by lifting
the federal ban on collecting student data like
graduation rates, loan repayment rates, job
placement rates, and post-college earnings, to
equip students and parents with the information to
determine which school provides the best return on

their investment before they enroll. .................ccccccee. 33% 38 10
May 2019 46% 33 7

16 1% 13
12 78% 10

w

o [DEBT-TO-EARNINGS] Requiring programs to
demonstrate their former students are able to earn
enough money to pay back their student loans in
order to receive federal financial aid such as loans
AN GraNtS. ..o 30% 40 11 6 13 70% 17
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B7. [IF FIRST: Now you will see some policies that lawmakers in the federal government could focus on concerning higher education.] [IF
SECOND: Now you will see the same list of policies that lawmakers in the federal government could focus on concerning higher
education.] For each, please indicate whether you would support or oppose that policy.

SUPPORT OPPOSE Not NET
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly sure SUPPORT OPPOSE

o [INSTRUCTIONAL SPENDING] Withholding some
federal funding from higher education institutions
that do not spend at least a third of a student's

tuition on teaching. ... 33% 37 11
May 2019 36% 39 8

15 70% 15
13 75% 11

w

e [CLOSED-SCHOOL DISCHARGE] Allowing borrowers
holding federal loans to have their loans
discharged if the school they enrolled in closes
UNEXPECLEAIY........eeeeee s 38% 31 10 8 13 69% 18

© [FREE COMMUNITY COLLEGE] Eliminating tuition at
community colleges to help more students access

higher education. ... 38% 29 14 12 8 66% 26
May 2019 38% 28 14 14 6 66% 28

o [SPLIT C] [COMPLETION RATES - 15%] Prohibiting
institutions from accessing federal financial aid
such as grants and loans if their graduation rate is

[€SS tNAN 15%0. v ese e 31% 34 15 5 14 66% 20
May 2019 43% 34 8 4 10 77% 12

o [INCOME-DRIVEN REPAYMENT] Allowing the
Department of Education to automatically enroll
federal student loan borrowers in income-driven
repayment plans, like President Biden's SAVE
Plan, where their payments may drop to a more
affordable amount and help prevent default............... 28% 37 11 11 13 65% 22

® [SPLIT D] [COMPLETION RATES - 25%] Prohibiting
institutions from accessing federal financial aid
such as grants and loans if their graduation rate is
€SS than 25%. ....cccocccveerrrcreeseees e 30% 3 15 7 15 64% 22

o [FREE FOUR-YEAR COLLEGE] Eliminating tuition at
all public colleges and universities to help more

students gain access to a college degree.................. 32% 28 14 17 10 60% 30
May 2019 |  32% 26 17 19 7 57% 36

o [SPLIT D] [REPAYMENT RATES - GENERAL] Prohibiting
institutions from accessing federal financial aid
such as grants and loans if a significant portion of
their students cannot pay back their student loans.|  23% 37 17 9 15 59% 26
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B7. [IF FIRST: Now you will see some policies that lawmakers in the federal government could focus on concerning higher education.] [IF
SECOND: Now you will see the same list of policies that lawmakers in the federal government could focus on concerning higher
education.] For each, please indicate whether you would support or oppose that policy.

SUPPORT OPPOSE Not NET
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly sure SUPPORT OPPOSE

o [SPLIT C] [REPAYMENT RATES - SPECIFIC] Prohibiting
institutions from accessing federal financial aid
such as grants and loans if most of their students
cannot pay back at least 1 dollar of principal on

their loans within 3 years of leaving school................ 25% 34 14 9 18 59% 23
May 2019 30% 33 10 7 19 63% 18

o [SPLIT C] [EARNINGS THRESHOLDS] Prohibiting
institutions from accessing federal financial aid
such as grants and loans if most of their graduates
do not earn more than the typical person with only

a high school degree. ... 24% 35 16 7 18 59% 23
May 2019 29% 32 14 10 15 61% 24

© [SPLIT D] [EARNINGS THRESHOLDS - PROGRAM]
Prohibiting individual college programs from
accessing federal financial aid such as grants and
loans if most of their graduates do not earn more
than the typical person with only a high school
QB e 23% 35 16 10 16 58% 26

o [RISK-SHARING] Requiring colleges whose students
regularly cannot repay their loans to pay back a
portion of the federal funds the school receives
and give that money to other institutions that are

better serving students. ... 22% 34 16
May 2019 22% 36 15

19 56% 25
18 58% 24

© ©

o [DEBT CANCELLATION] Cancelling all federal
student loan debt...........cccoooovvvcoooereecceeece e 32% 20 13 26 8 53% 39
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B8. [IF FIRST: Now you will see some policies that lawmakers in the federal government could focus on concerning higher education.] [IF
SECOND: Now you will see the same list of policies that lawmakers in the federal government could focus on concerning higher
education.] For each, please indicate whether, if that policy was implemented, it would make you more or less likely to encourage

people to pursue higher education.

o [FREE FOUR-YEAR COLLEGE] Eliminating tuition at all public colleges and
universities to help more students gain access to a college degree.............

© [FREE COMMUNITY COLLEGE] Eliminating tuition at community colleges to
help more students access higher education. .........cccoooooorvvevvvvvecieiiiesesereec

® [STUDENT SUCCESS] Providing federal grants for colleges and universities
to implement student success initiatives that have been proven to
improve retention and graduation rates.................cccoooocreeerevevecceisisssseseeee

© [GAINFUL EMPLOYMENT] Requiring career training programs to
demonstrate their students earn more than the typical high school
graduate and have reasonable student debt levels to receive federal
fINANCIAI Q. ....ooooeeeee e

 [DEBT CANCELLATION] Cancelling all federal student loan debit.....................

o [INCOME-DRIVEN REPAYMENT] Allowing the Department of Education to
automatically enroll federal student loan borrowers in income-driven
repayment plans, like President Biden's SAVE Plan, where their
payments may drop to a more affordable amount and help prevent
AEIAUI....... e

® [TRANSPARENCY] Increasing transparency by lifting the federal ban on
collecting student data like graduation rates, loan repayment rates, job
placement rates, and post-college earnings, to equip students and
parents with the information to determine which school provides the best
return on their investment before they enroll. ...

o [BORROWER DEFENSE TO REPAYMENT] Allowing borrowers holding federal
loans to have their loans discharged if the school they attended engaged
in fraud, misrepresentation, or illegal conduct................ccccccerrrvsmniicrinne

® [CLOSED-SCHOOL DISCHARGE] Allowing borrowers holding federal loans
to have their loans discharged if the school they enrolled in closes
UNEXPECTEAIY . ...ovvveericere s

o [FINANCIAL VALUE] Requiring the Department of Education to publish an
annual list that identifies college programs that provide low financial
FEtUN 0 STUAENES. ...

MORE LIKELY LESS LIKELY
No
Much Some | impact Much
45% 28 18 4
46% 27 18 4
28% 42 23 2
29% 39 22 3
45% 23 19 7
29% 36 24 5
26% 39 26 2
32% 33 25 3
31% 33 26 3
27% 37 25 3

NET
MORE LESS

LIKELY  LIKELY

73% 9
73% 9
70% 6
68% 9
68% 13
65% 1
65% 9
65% 10
64% 9
64% 1
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B8. [IF FIRST: Now you will see some policies that lawmakers in the federal government could focus on concerning higher education.] [IF
SECOND: Now you will see the same list of policies that lawmakers in the federal government could focus on concerning higher
education.] For each, please indicate whether, if that policy was implemented, it would make you more or less likely to encourage

people to pursue higher education.

o [DEBT-TO-EARNINGS] Requiring programs to demonstrate their former
students are able to earn enough money to pay back their student loans
in order to receive federal financial aid such as loans and grants................,

© [ACCREDITATION] Requiring college accreditors to consider student
outcomes, such as graduation rates, loan repayment rates, and post-
college employment, as part of their review of institutions.............................

o [INSTRUCTIONAL SPENDING] Withholding some federal funding from
higher education institutions that do not spend at least a third of a
student's tuition 0N t€aCKING. .......ccooooooeee e

o [SPLIT C] [EARNINGS THRESHOLDS] Prohibiting institutions from accessing
federal financial aid such as grants and loans if most of their graduates
do not earn more than the typical person with only a high school degree.,

o [SPLIT D] [COMPLETION RATES - 25%] Prohibiting institutions from
accessing federal financial aid such as grants and loans if their
graduation rate is 18SS than 25%. ...

o [SPLIT D] [EARNINGS THRESHOLDS - PROGRAM] Prohibiting individual
college programs from accessing federal financial aid such as grants
and loans if most of their graduates do not earn more than the typical
person with only a high SChoOl degree. ...

® [SPLIT C] [COMPLETION RATES - 15%] Prohibiting institutions from
accessing federal financial aid such as grants and loans if their
graduation rate iS 18SS than 15%.........cccceeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseessssssssssssssssssesssssesssss s

o [RISK-SHARING] Requiring colleges whose students regularly cannot
repay their loans to pay back a portion of the federal funds the school
receives and give that money to other institutions that are better serving
STUABNES. ..

o [SPLIT C] [REPAYMENT RATES - SPECIFIC] Prohibiting institutions from
accessing federal financial aid such as grants and loans if most of their
students cannot pay back at least 1 dollar of principal on their loans
within 3 years of Ieaving SChOOL...............ccooiicirrscrrns

o [SPLIT D] [REPAYMENT RATES - GENERAL] Prohibiting institutions from
accessing federal financial aid such as grants and loans if a significant
portion of their students cannot pay back their student loans.......................|

MORE LIKELY LESS LIKELY
No
Much Some | impact | Some Much
27% 37 25 8 3
23% 38 29 8 2
22% 32 33 9 3
22% 30 31 13 5
21% 30 31 13 5
21% 30 32 10 7
21% 30 32 12 5
20% 29 35 12 5
18% 30 33 13 5
17% 29 32 16 7

NET

MORE LESS
LIKELY  LIKELY

64% 1
61% 10
55% 12
51% 18
51% 18
51% 17
51% 17
49% 16
49% 19
46% 23
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Q102c. [SPLIT ¢] Which of the following do you agree with more?

Q102D. [SPLIT D] Which of the following do you agree with more?

Q103. Which of the following do you agree with more?

Q1o4c. [SPLIT ¢] Which of the following do you agree with more?

Q104D. [SPLIT D] Which of the following do you agree with more?

Q105. Which of the following do you agree with more?

(REFORM LOANS) We need to have more stringent
rules so students aren't encouraged to take out loans to
attend college programs that don't pay off, while
providing debt cancellation for borrowers who meet
certain criteria, like those who work in public service or
were defrauded by predatory schools. .........cccccoeuneeeee.
(CANCEL DEBT) We need to cancel all student loan
debt immediately, even if it means we don't make any
changes to the system to prevent students from taking
on unaffordable debt in the future. .........ccocoocveriiiinines

(VALUE/ROI) We need to implement changes that
require higher education institutions to provide value to
students and ensure those who enroll get a return on
their investment. .........cocernre e
(CANCEL DEBT) We need to cancel all student loan
debt immediately, even if it means we don't make any
changes to the system to prevent students from taking
on unaffordable debt in the future. .........ccocoveveriivininnes

New investment in higher education must include
requirements to ensure taxpayer dollars are used
effectively, even if that means some programs don't
qualify for federal @id. ...........ccoovevvericiicniecrieeians
New investment in higher education should focus on
promoting innovation, even if that means there are few
strings attached to prevent taxpayer dollars from going
to low-quality programs. ..........ccceveveeriesnisieseseisneens

Schools should be held accountable for ensuring that
their students complete their degrees and are not left
with debt levels they can't repay..........ccovenerenrenienenae
It isn't fair to hold schools accountable when it's a
student's responsibility to complete their degree. ...........

Schools with poor graduation rates should be held
accountable to improve, since they are failing to make
students who enroll better Off. ...,
It isn't fair to hold schools accountable when it's a
student's responsibility to complete their degree. ...........

We need to implement policies that address the
problems in higher education to ensure that Americans
can gain the skills needed to compete for good, high-
paying jobs in the 21st century economy. ........cceeerenee.
Implementing policies that address the problems in
higher education isn't important and won't have a major
impact on the broader economic challenges facing our

1%

29

1%

29

63%

37

59%

41

68%

32

80%
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Now you will read a statement from politicians in Washington, D.C. who support policies to address the problems in higher education.

We need to take measured steps to address the problems with the higher education system in the United States - but we can solve the
challenges without tearing down the whole system. Changes like requiring schools to be more transparent about their outcomes,
implementing rules that discourage students from taking on debt they won't be able to pay back, and making sure higher education
institutions only receive taxpayer dollars if they provide good value to students are common sense ways to improve higher education.

B9. Now you are going to see the same list of descriptions you saw earlier again. After reading this information, please indicate how well
each describes a politician in Washington, D.C. who supports policies to address the problems in higher education.

WELL NOT WELL NET
Not Not at NOT
Very Some | that all | WELL WELL
o Focusing on the mainstream, not the exXtremes..........ccoceeevcvveeeccissseese e 24% 40 23 13 64% 36
o Working together to get things dOne ... 27% 35 24 14 62% 38
® SEEKING COMPIOMIUSES.....oovssesecsvvvieeeerereesesssssssssissessssssses s 22% 39 26 12 61% 39
o Focused on the issues | care about the MOSt ... 21% 40 25 14 61% 39
o Looking out for AMEFCANS IKE ME...............cvvvvvvvvverererererrvsrssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssens 26% 34 24 16 60% 40
o Working for DIipartiSan SOIULIONS ....................wwvvvererererersrssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssens 20% 38 29 13 58% 42
© WOrking acroSs Party lINES ... 20% 37 29 14 56% 44
Q113. Have you ever or do you currently have student loan debt? Yes, I've had or currently have student loan debt........... 34%
No, I've never had and don't currently have student
108N AEDL ... 63
Prefer NOt 10 SAY «....eveeeeeereee e 2
Q114. [IF HAS/HAD STUDENT LOANS] How much student loan debt do you Less than $6,000...........ccorrvvrrsssmvrnsssnnrrssvennssnnnes 41%
$6,000 - $14,999 ....... e 16

currently have?

$15,000 - $24,999 12
$25,000 - $49,999 12
$50,000 - $99,999 9
$100,000 or more e 4
Prefer NOt 10 SAY .....evereeeereeerereeneee e 6
Q115. [IF HAS/HAD STUDENT LOANS] Have you ever had all or a portion of a ;(esz I've had all or a portion of a federal student loan -
van? (010 1YY OO o
federal student loan forglven. No, I've never had all or a portion of a federal student
108N fOrGIVEN ... 69
NOESUME oo 4
D100. What is your gender? gg%

VOL:
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D102. What is the last grade of school or level of education you

completed?

D105. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as:

D110F. Are you the parent or guardian of a child?

VH20. [IF ELIGIBLE TO VOTE IN 2020] Thinking back, in the November 2020
general election for President, who did you vote for? Or did you not vote in
that election?

VOL:

DAGE. What is your age?

REGION. What state do you live in?

DRACE. To ensure a representative sample, please indicate your race. [IF
NOT HISPANIC/LATINO] For statistical purposes, are you of Hispanic,
Latino, or Spanish origin?

Did not complete high school ...........cccccveeininicininnne 4%
Graduated high SChOOL ... 27
Attended technical/vocational SChool ...........cc.covvvieeenee. 4
Attended some college but no degree..........ccccovvieveenee. 22
Graduated two-year college with Associate's degree ..... 10
Graduated four-year college with Bachelor's degree....... 21
Obtained Master's, PhD, or other professional degree

(MD, DMD, E1C.)..vuvrirreeirenreeieiseesessssesssseseeessessesenens 1
LIDeral.....oocveveecece e 29%
MOGETALE ... 37
CONSEIVALIVE. ......cvueriieiriie e 34
Yes, of someone under the age of 18 ..o 24%
Yes, of someone over the age of 18 ... 32
NO et 47
Voted for Democrat Joe Biden ...........cccocvevreurecininiines 41%
Voted for Republican Donald Trump .........cccccovverreuriennes 38
Voted for SOMeoNe €lISE ........cccvcvcrieeicrieiccieeiieans 3
(Did not vote /t00 YOUNQ) ......veeveuevererrireie e 18%
1829 .o 16%
30444 ..o 26
A5-54 ..ot 15
BE-B4 ..ot 16
B5F sttt 27
NOMHEaSt ........coucviveceeie s 18%
MIAWESE ...t es 22
SOULN .. e 39
WESE ... 22
Black/African-American ............ccoceueveveeerereeeseieneenens 13%
White/CauCasian ...........ccccveuereiernieeseeeessese e 71
Hispanic/Latino ..........cccccveueveievereie e 1
Asian/Asian American 4
PaCific ISIANAET .........cveveieeee s *
Native American/American Indian/Indigenous ................ 1
Middle Eastern/North African ...........cccoceevereeneercinenennns *
(137 TP 1



